

# No. 02-6074(L)

Consolidated with Nos. 02-6076, 02-6078

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

FINAL VERSION

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*  
v.

VISA U.S.A., INC., MASTERCARD INTERNATIONAL, INC., and  
VISA INTERNATIONAL, INC.  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

---

R. HEWITT PATE  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

JAMES R. WADE  
SUSAN L. EDELHEIT  
DAVID C. KULLY  
SCOTT A. SCHEELE  
WILLIAM H. STALLINGS  
*Attorneys*  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Antitrust Division

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN  
ADAM D. HIRSH  
ANDREA LIMMER  
*Attorneys*  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Antitrust Division  
601 D Street NW, Room 10535  
Washington, DC 20530-0001  
Tel: 202-305-7420

August 30, 2002 (Final Version)  
June 28, 2002 (Page-Proof Version)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
A. Overview Of The Payment Card Industry .....	6
B. The Exclusionary Rules: Visa’s Bylaw 2.10(e) And MasterCard’s Competitive Programs Policy .....	13
1. Visa And MasterCard Adopt Their Exclusionary Rules To Thwart Competition From American Express And Discover .....	13
a. Visa USA Adopts Bylaw 2.10(e) .....	13
b. Visa International Considers An Equivalent To Bylaw 2.10(e) .....	14
c. MasterCard Adopts Its CPP .....	16
d. The Purpose Of The Exclusionary Rules .....	21
2. Anticompetitive Effects Of The Exclusionary Rules .....	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	23
ARGUMENT .....	32
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	32
I. VISA AND MASTERCARD, BOTH JOINTLY AND SEPARATELY, HAVE MARKET POWER IN THE NETWORK SERVICES MARKET .....	33

A.	The Relevant Markets .....	34
1.	General Purpose Cards Constitute A Relevant Product Market ...	37
a.	Cash And Checks .....	42
b.	Debit Cards .....	45
2.	General Purpose Card Network Services Constitute A Relevant Product Market .....	47
B.	Market Power .....	49
1.	Direct Evidence .....	51
2.	Market Shares .....	57
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ANALYZED THE EXCLUSIONARY RULES AS HORIZONTAL RESTRAINTS RATHER THAN AS VERTICAL DISTRIBUTION RESTRICTIONS ...	61
A.	The District Court Properly Found That The Exclusionary Restraints Were The Product Of A Horizontal Agreement .....	62
B.	The Joint Venture Structure Of The Associations Provides No Basis For Treating The Exclusionary Rules As Vertical Restraints .....	64
C.	Appellants' Reliance On Vertical Distribution Cases Is Misplaced ...	69
III.	THE EXCLUSIONARY RULES CAUSE ANTICOMPETITIVE EFFECTS .....	72
A.	The Agreements Among Banks Not To Issue Cards On Rival Networks Are Facially Anticompetitive .....	72

B. By Denying Rivals Access To Multiple And Diverse Bank Issuers, The Exclusionary Rules Suppress Network-Level Competition .....	76
1. Increased Card Issuance .....	79
2. Increased Merchant Acceptance .....	79
3. Increased Scale .....	82
4. Access To DDA Accounts .....	83
a. Next-Generation Cards .....	84
b. Increased Scale .....	86
c. Denying Rival Networks Access To Issuers Who Control DDAs Restricts Network Competition .....	86
C. The Anticompetitive Effects Of The Rules Are Felt At Several Levels .....	88
1. Increased Card Consumer Choice .....	88
2. Increased Competition For Rates Charged Merchants .....	93
D. Enhanced Network-Level Competition Would Spur The Associations .....	95
E. The Exclusionary Rules Limit The Prospects For Effective Competition From American Express And Discover .....	97
F. <i>MountainWest</i> Is Fully Consistent With The District Court's Decision .....	99

IV. VISA AND MASTERCARD FAILED TO MEET THEIR BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING PROCOMPETITIVE JUSTIFICATIONS . . . . .	101
A. The Exclusionary Rules Do Not Maintain Members’ “Loyalty” . . . . .	105
B. Defendants Did Not Demonstrate That Member Issuance Of American Express Or Discover Cards Will Undermine The Associations’ “Cohesion” . . . . .	111
V. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FASHIONING RELIEF . . . . .	117
A. The Decree Properly Forbids Continuation Of The Unlawful Conduct . . . . .	119
B. The Decree Properly Permits Issuers To Terminate Existing Dedication Agreements . . . . .	121
C. The District Court Was Not Required To Hold A Separate Hearing On the Decree . . . . .	124
VI. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN INCLUDING VISA INTERNATIONAL IN THE INJUNCTION . . . . .	127
A. Parties Necessary To Effective Relief Are Properly Joined As Defendants And Included In Antitrust Decrees . . . . .	128
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Concluding That Complete Relief Could Be Effected Only By Including Visa International . . . . .	129
C. The District Court Reasonably Found That Visa International Is Liable . . . . .	135
CONCLUSION . . . . .	139
ADDENDUM Witnesses And Deponents Named In This Brief . . . . .	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Addamax Corp. v. Open Software Foundation, Inc.</i> , 152 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	66
<i>AD/SAT v. Associated Press</i> , 181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999) (per curiam) .....	37, 44
<i>Alemite Manufacturing Corp. v. Staff</i> , 42 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1930) .....	134
<i>American Can Co. v. Mansukhani</i> , 814 F.2d 421 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	126
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946) .....	58
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	24, 32, 33
<i>Anobile v. Pelligrino</i> , 284 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	32
<i>ASCAP v. Showtime/The Movie Channel, Inc.</i> , 912 F.2d 563 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	50
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985) .....	116
<i>Ball Memorial Hospital, Inc. v. Mutual Hospital Insurance, Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	52
<i>Bellefonte Reinsurance Co. v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> , 903 F.2d 910 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	131
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	68, 103
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drug Antitrust Litigation</i> , 123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	89

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979) .....	65, 66-67
<i>Broadway Delivery Corp. v. UPS, Inc.</i> 651 F. 2d 122 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	50
<i>Buehler AG v. Ocrim S.p.A.</i> , 836 F. Supp. 1305 (N.D. Tex. 1993) .....	43
<i>California Dental Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 757 (1999) .....	76
<i>Capital Imaging Assocs. v. Mohawk Valley Medical Assocs.</i> , 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	51, 54, 64, 101, 138
<i>CDC Technologies, Inc. v. IDEXX Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 186 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	70
<i>Chicago Board of Trade v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918) .....	66, 74
<i>Chicago Professional Sports Ltd. Partnership v. NBA</i> , 961 F.2d 667 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	62
<i>Chicago Professional Sports Ltd. Partnership v. NBA</i> , 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	34
<i>Cifra v. General Electric Co.</i> , 252 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	32
<i>Clorox Co. v. Sterling Winthrop, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	69, 71
<i>Coastal Fuels of Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Caribbean Petroleum Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 182 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	37, 57-58
<i>Columbia Metal Culvert Co. v. Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chemical Corp.</i> , 579 F.2d 20 (3d Cir. 1978) .....	42
<i>Consolidated Gold Fields PLC v. Minorco, S.A.</i> , 871 F.2d 252 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	34, 50

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977) .....	33
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984) .....	68, 137, 138
<i>Davoll v. Webb</i> , 194 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	125
<i>Double D Spotting Service, Inc. v. Supervalu, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 554 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	34
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992) .....	51
<i>EEOC v. Local 638</i> , 81 F.3d 1162 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	134
<i>Eiberger v. Sony Corp. of America</i> , 622 F.2d 1068 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	67, 102
<i>Essex Engineering Co. v. Credit Vending, Inc.</i> , 732 F. Supp. 311 (D. Conn. 1990) .....	128
<i>Ethyl Gasoline Corp. v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 436 (1940) .....	119
<i>Fishman v. Estate of Wirtz</i> , 807 F.2d 520 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	138
<i>FMC v. Aktiebolaget Svenska Amerika Linen</i> , 390 U.S. 238 (1968) .....	111
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 562 (1972) .....	117, 128
<i>Fraser v. Major League Soccer, L.L.C.</i> , 284 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	63, 68



<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	89
<i>FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986) .....	27, 50-51, 51, 73, 92-93, 104
<i>Full Draw Productions v. Easton Sports, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	75
<i>General Building Contractors Ass'n v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982) .....	134-135
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) .....	115
<i>General Leaseways, Inc. v. National Truck Leasing Ass'n</i> , 744 F.2d 588 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	75, 103
<i>George Basch Co. v. Blue Coral, Inc.</i> , 968 F.2d 1532 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	117
<i>Goldman v. McMahan, Brafman, Morgan &amp; Co.</i> , 706 F. Supp. 256 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) .....	136
<i>Grand Light &amp; Supply Co. v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 771 F.2d 672 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	50
<i>Graphic Products Distributors, Inc. v. Itek Corp.</i> , 717 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	102
<i>Greater Kansas City Laborers Pension Fund v. Superior General Contractors, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	116
<i>Hatten v. Worden</i> , 38 F.R.D. 496 (E.D. Pa. 1965) .....	128

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>International Boxing Club of N.Y., Inc. v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 242 (1959) .....	34
<i>International Salt Co. v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 392 (1947) .....	31, 117, 118, 122-123
<i>Johnson v. Smithsonian Institute</i> , 189 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	127, 128
<i>Jota v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	128
<i>K.M.B. Warehouse Distributors, Inc. v. Walker Manufacturing Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	50, 52, 59, 75
<i>Los Angeles Memorial Coliseum Comm'n v. NFL</i> , 726 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	62
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	104
<i>Lektro-Vend Corp. v. Vendo Co.</i> , 660 F.2d 255 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	102
<i>Maska U.S., Inc. v. Kansa General Insurance Co.</i> , 198 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	125, 133
<i>Mosier v. Federal Reserve Bank of New York</i> , 132 F.2d 710 (2d Cir. 1942) .....	115
<i>NASL v. NFL</i> , 670 F.2d 1249 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	63, 74-75, 98, 102, 104, 106, 111
<i>National Bancard Corp. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 1231 (S.D. Fla. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	42

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>National Organization of Veterans' Advocates v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs, 260 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001) . . . . .</i>	100
<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States, 435 U.S. 679 (1978) . . . . .</i>	66, 73, 93, 104, 118, 122
<i>NBA v. Williams, 45 F.3d 684 (2d Cir. 1995) . . . . .</i>	103
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents, 468 U.S. 85 (1984) . . . . .</i>	63, 73, 104
<i>NFL v. NASL, 459 U.S. 1074 (1982) . . . . .</i>	106
<i>NLRB v. Dinion Coil Co., 201 F.2d 484 (2d Cir. 1952) . . . . .</i>	33
<i>Northern Pacific Railway. Co. v. United States, 356 U.S. 1 (1958) . . . . .</i>	94-95
<i>Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific Stationery &amp; Printing Co., 472 U.S. 284 (1985) . . . . .</i>	74
<i>Oahu Gas Service, Inc. v. Pacific Resources, Inc., 838 F.2d 360 (9th Cir. 1988) . . . . .</i>	59
<i>Oltz v. St. Peter's Community Hospital, 861 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1988) . . . . .</i>	52
<i>Omega Environmental, Inc. v. Gilbarco, Inc., 127 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .</i>	70
<i>Oreck Corp., v. Whirlpool Corp., 579 F.2d 126 (2d Cir. 1978) . . . . .</i>	69, 71
<i>Pinhas v. Summit Health, Ltd., 894 F.2d 1024 (9th Cir. 1989), aff'd on other grounds, 500 U.S. 322 (1991) . . . . .</i>	138

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Polk Brothers, Inc. v. Forest City Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	68, 105
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982) .....	33
<i>Rebel Oil Co. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	37
<i>Rothery Storage &amp; Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	44, 64, 65-66, 103
<i>SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc.</i> , 36 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	48, 99, 100, 101
<i>Sheet Metal Contractors Ass'n v. Sheet Metal Workers'</i> <i>International Ass'n</i> , 157 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	134
<i>Southtrust Corp. v. Plus System, Inc.</i> , 913 F. Supp. 1517 (N.D. Ala. 1995) .....	42
<i>Sullivan v. NFL</i> , 34 F.3d 1091 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	103, 104
<i>Summit Health, Ltd. v. Pinhas</i> , 500 U.S. 322 (1991) .....	136
<i>Thomas v. Roach</i> , 165 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	50
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	34, 37, 42, 44, 51, 59
<i>Tops Markets, Inc. v. Quality Markets, Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	49, 57
<i>Toys "R" Us, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	49, 51, 53, 59, 69, 70

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Travellers International, A.G. v. TWA, Inc.</i> , 41 F.3d 1570 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	33
<i>In re Tug Helen B. Moran, Inc.</i> , 607 F.2d 1029 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	100
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe &amp; Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 175 U.S. 211 (1899) .....	66, 103, 105
<i>United States v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 866 F.2d 242 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	39, 43
<i>United States v. Bayless</i> , 201 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	125
<i>United States v. Chas. Pfizer &amp; Co.</i> , 246 F. Supp. 464 (E.D.N.Y. 1965) .....	43
<i>United States v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 575 F.2d 222 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	129
<i>United States v. Crescent Amusement Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 173 (1944) .....	118, 119, 129
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956) .....	34
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961) .....	118, 122, 128-129
<i>United States v. Gabriel</i> , 125 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	50
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 127 (1966) .....	70-71
<i>United States v. Glaxo Group Ltd.</i> , 410 U.S. 52 (1973) .....	122

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Loew's, Inc.</i> , 371 U.S. 38 (1962) .....	122
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974) .....	116
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 122 S. Ct. 350 (2001) .....	46, 47, 91, 115, 125, 126
<i>United States v. Rea</i> , 958 F.2d 1206 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	136
<i>United States v. Rockford Memorial Corp.</i> , 717 F. Supp. 1251 (N.D. Ill. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 898 F.2d 1278 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	39
<i>United States v. SKW Metals &amp; Alloys, Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 1999) ....	136
<i>United States v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 214 (1922) .....	129
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 901 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	137
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 76 (1950) .....	117-118, 118, 122
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 550 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1977), <i>aff'd</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978) .....	138
<i>United States v. Waldbaum, Inc.</i> , 612 F. Supp. 1307 (D. Conn. 1985), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>United States v. Korfant</i> , 771 F.2d 660 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	138
<i>United States v. Ward Baking Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 327 (1964) .....	126
<i>U.S. Anchor Manufacturing, Inc. v. Rule Industries, Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	43

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>U.S. Healthcare, Inc. v. Healthsource, Inc.</i> , 986 F.2d 589 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	71
<i>Viacom International, Inc. v. Kearney</i> , 212 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	127
<i>Woods Exploration &amp; Producing Co. v. Alcoa</i> , 438 F.2d 1286 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	56

### **FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES**

15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	1, 33, 117, 127, 136, 137, 138
FED. R. CIV. P. 19(a) .....	127, 128, 129, 134
FED. R. CIV. P. 52(a) .....	24, 32, 33
FED. R. CIV. P. 59(e) .....	5

### **MISCELLANEOUS**

2A PHILLIP E. AREEDA ET AL., ANTITRUST LAW (2d ed. 2002) .....	37
7 PHILLIP E. AREEDA, ANTITRUST LAW ¶ 1511 (1986) .....	51
PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW, ¶ 1916 (Supp. 2002) .....	89
Robert Bork, <i>The Rule of Reason and the Per Se Concept: Price Fixing and Market Division</i> , 74 YALE L.J. 775, 797-98 (1965) .....	103
11 HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (1998)	
¶ 1904 .....	103
¶ 1908 .....	66, 102-103, 103-104
¶ 1912 .....	74, 103

¶ 1914 .....	101
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 876(b) .....	137
U.S. Dep't of Justice & FTC, <i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> §§ 1.0, 1.11 (1992), <i>reprinted in</i> 4 TRADE REG. REP. (CCH) ¶ 13,104 .....	37
CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ET AL., 7 FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE:	
§1602 .....	134
§1604 .....	128, 134
